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• Offer: All Inin Group AS shareholders are offered 0.2562606 new Qben Infra 
shares per Inin Group share.

• Ownership: Assuming full acceptance, Inin Group shareholders will own 48.7% of 
Qben Infra.

• Approval: The transaction requires a 2/3 majority vote at Inin Group’s general 
meeting.

• Pre-acceptance: 41.5% of Inin Group shareholders have pre-accepted the offer, 
which is 47.3% on a fully diluted basis.

• Listing: Qben Infra aims to apply for listing on First North Premier in Stockholm.

• De-listing: Qben Infra plans to seek the de-listing of Inin Group from Euronext 
Growth.

• Qben valuation: Qben Infra’s valuation ranges between SEK 860 – 1,120 million.

• ININ valuation: The offer values ININ’s outstanding share capital at NOK 889 –
1,136 million on a fully diluted basis.

• Per Share Value: The value per ININ share is estimated at NOK 6.1 – 7.9.

• Premium: The offer represents a premium of 117% – 181% over the volume-
weighted average price of ININ Group shares for the three months before April 8, 
2024.
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Q1'24

Leverage ratio

(LTM)

Un-adjusted pro-forma EBITDA 78 537 604

Adjustments 1 557 107

Adjusted pro-forma EBITDA - ownership adjusted 80 094 711

Total Financial Indebtedness 417 507 036

Ownership adjustment (21 963 362)

Total Total Financial Indebtedness - ownership adjusted 395 543 674

Reported Cash 138 539 557

Ownership adjustment (4 333 684)

Cash - ownership adjusted 134 205 873

Net Debt 261 337 801

Leverage ratio 3,3x

Covenant 4,0x

Headroom 23%

Q1'24
Interest Cover Ratio
Adjusted pro-forma EBITDA - ownership adjusted 80 094 711

Reported Net Financial Items 10 407 275
Less: Non-Finance Charges -
Net Finance Charges 10 407 275

Annualized Finance Charges 41 629 100

Interest Cover Ratio 1,92x
Covenant 1,75x
Headroom 10%

Minimum liquidity

Cash 134 205 873
Undrawn RCF -

Total Liquidity 134 205 873

Minimum Liquidity Covenant 30 000 000
Headroom 104 205 873
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